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• 132* bids from 17 different EEA countries

• 13 projects failing admissibility and eligibility 

criteria

• Seven selected** bids within the EU 800 

million Innovation Fund auction budget…

• …consuming a budget of EUR 720 million if 

signed

• Clearing price at EUR 0.48 / kg of H2

*  Graphs and analyses on all following charts refer to data from 130 bids, excluding a bid submitted above the ceiling price of 4.5EUR, and a bid with significant data gaps 

and incomplete application documents.

** Selected bidders will start the grant agreement process with CINEA and sign upon completion. 

Σ 8.35 GWe



Project 

acronym

Project 

Coordinator

Project 

location

Bid price 

(EUR/kg)

Bid volume (kt 

H2/10years)

Bid 

capacity 

(MWe)

Expected GHG 

abatement 

(ktCO2/10years) *

Total requested 

funding (EUR) **

eNRG Lahti Nordic Ren-Gas 

Oy

Finland 0.37 122 90 836 € 45,228,375

El Alamillo H2 Benbros Energy 

S.L.

Spain 0.38 65 60 443 € 24,605,819 

Grey2Green-II Petrogal S.A. Portugal 0.39 216 200 1477 € 84,227,910 

HYSENCIA Angus Spain 0.48 17 35 115 € 8,104,918 

SKIGA Skiga Norway 0.48 169 117 1159 € 81,317,443 

Catalina Renato Ptx Holdco Spain 0.48 480 500 3284 € 230,463,819

MP2X Madoquapower 2x Portugal 0.48 511 500 3494 € 245,178,772 

Ø 0.44 € Σ 1580 kt_H2 Σ 1502 MWe Σ 10 808 kt_CO2 Σ 719,127,056 € 

* Calculated vs. the 2021-2025 ETS benchmark of 6.84 t_CO2e/t_H2. Not taking into account additional carbon abatement due to substitution effects in the H2 end use 

application (i.e. conservative estimate).  

** Remaining budget will accrue back to the Innovation Fund.

At application stage (MoU/LoI), 

~35% of electrolyser capacity of 

winners intended to be procured 

from outside the EEA 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/reg_impl/2021/447
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 Finland  Spain  Portugal  Norway  Germany  Austria  Sweden  France  Netherlands

 Denmark  Italy  Poland  Lithuania  Greece  Belgium  Bulgaria  Estonia

*  Bid curve includes 130 bids (i.e. including 13 bids found inadmissible or ineligible, as well as bids not passing or not being evaluated on qualification criteria due to cascade approach – see call text).

** Estonia and Bulgaria aggregated for anonymisation reasons, as only 1 bid per country was received.

8mt4mt2mt** 6mt

Bulgaria & Estonia **



* Excludes countries with less than 2 bids for anonymisation reasons. 

13.5 10.6
5.3 5.5

11.0 8.5
12.9 12.6 11.4

7.6 9.8 8.8 7.6
11.6

5.8

7.6
5.3 4.6 4.9

2.8

13.9

22.6

10.6

28.0

11.1

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

Average and min/max RFNBO LCOH by country*

2 2 2 2 3 3 5 5 5 5 7 7
14

20

46

0
10
20
30
40
50

Number of bids per country*



Median expected time to EiO, 
2.9 

 -

 1.0

 2.0

 3.0

 4.0

 5.0

 6.0

E
iO

 t
im

in
g
 [

y
e

a
rs

]

Expected duration in years from grant agreement signature to Entry into Operation (EiO)



52

67

10

1
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

#
 b

id
s

Electrolyser technology proposed to be used (MoU/LoI stage)

Alkaline PEM Alkaline/PEM Other

-1

1

3

5

7

9

11

13

15

A
v
e
ra

g
e

 L
C

O
H

 i
n
 E

U
R

/k
g

 H
2

Average LCOH



44

24
20

8 8
6

3 3 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Origin of electrolysers proposed to be used 
(MoU/LoI stage)

Multiple Germany China USA N/A Norway

France Denmark Italy Belgium India Portugal

Poland Austria France UK Belgium Spain

61

31 30

8

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

#
 b

id
s

EU Non EU mix EU+Other N/A



82

37

11

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

#
 o

f 
b

id
s

High-level sector – main* 
off-taker (MoU/LoI stage)

Industry Mobility N/A
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General auction 

design elements

1.0 Objective of the auction 36

1.1 Auctioned good 49

1.2 Constraining value 74

1.3 Support type 16

1.4 Reference price (n/a) 6

1.5 Support form 27

1.6 Safeguards against over-subsidisation 29

1.7 Ranking of bids 59

1.8 Bid components 27

1.9 Minimum and maximum yearly production thresholds 46

1.10 Production flexibility rules 13

1.11 Grant duration (disbursement period) 31

1.12 Indexation of support 46

1.13 Technology baskets, differentiation by regions or actors 75

1.14 Method and estimate of subsidy per ton of CO2e abated 18

1.15 Resilience requirements for the electrolyser 67

Qualification 

requirements

2.1 Qualification requirements 43

2.2 Completion guarantee 97

2.3 Minimum or maximum restriction for project size and for bid volume 53

2.4 Off-taker restrictions 38

2.6 Regulations for transporting hydrogen 25

2.7 Consideration of “General measures” 12

2.8 Cumulating support with other public support for RFNBO hydrogen producer 59

2.9 Cumulating support with other public support for RFNBO hydrogen off-taker 41

2.10 Exclusion of cross-subsidisation of “grey” hydrogen 19



Design 

elements 

defining the 

auction 

procedure

3.1 Competitiveness of the process 21

3.2 Single vs. multiple item auction 3

3.3 One-stage or two-stage auction 4

3.4 Auction type 4

3.5 Pricing rules 2

3.6 Minimum prices 9

3.7 Ceiling prices 53

3.8 Clearing mechanism and marginal bid 29

3.9 Tiebreaker rule 19

3.10 Minimum volume of bidders 4

Rights and 

obligations

4.1 Maximum time to entry into operation 101

4.2 Sanctions in case of non-compliance with support requirements 45

4.3 Payment schedules 12

4.4 Reporting requirements 18

Organisational

5.1 Scheduling/auction frequency 29

5.2 Timing of the auction (early stage or late stage auction) 2

5.3 Granting authority 3

Qualification 

requirements

6.1 Admissibility 13

6.2 Eligibility 12

6.3 Renewable electricity sourcing strategy 21

6.4 Hydrogen off-take and price hedging strategy 22

6.5 Electrolyser procurement strategy 30

6.6 Environmental permits 16

6.7 Completion guarantee letter of intent 12

6.8 Assessment of maturity 14

Cumulation of 

support
7.1 Cumulation rules 77
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https://www.imvoconvenanten.nl/en/renewable-energy
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Clarification required: 

• Are there penalties if the ELY is not manufactured in the EEA?

• How will the resilience information be used by CINEA (pass/fail criteria?)
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https://competition-cases.ec.europa.eu/search
https://competition-cases.ec.europa.eu/search
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1 2 3 4 5

European Commission  
prepares economic             

design of the IF auction

Commission consults 
MS and stakeholders 

on auction design 

Option for MS to indicate 
interest in using AaaS

Economic design of 
auction is finalised

MS sends State aid 
notification to use AaaS
based on pre-prepared 

COM template

11

MS sign contracts with 
auction winners

8

CINEA awards projects with 
IF budget and passes 

overflow to MS with national 
budget (subject to project 

approval)

EC

MS
1

MS

10

MS puts in place monitoring, 
reporting, and payment 

arrangements

MS

EC

6

Fast state-aid approval by 
DG COMP (auction design is 

CEEAG compatible)

EC

7

CINEA evaluates and ranks 
bids

CINEA

IF



Project is excluded from the 

auction

Project is invited for GAP 

with CINEA

Is the project eligible and admissible?

Ranking by price takes place

Does the project comply with the award criteria?

Does the project fit within the IF auction budget? (Tiebreaker and marginal bid rules apply)

Is the project from a country with a national support window under AaaS and has agreed in Application 

Form B to have its info passed on?

Project goes to the IF reserve 

list

Is the project bid price below MS-specific AaaS ceiling price? 

Does the project fit within the national AaaS budget 

window? Tiebreaker and marginal bid rule applied by CINEA

Project receives evaluation result letter, and information on the 

conditions of AaaS (MS) funding

Does the project agree to withdraw from the IF reserve list, 

where relevant, to be invited to start GAP with MS?

Project withdraws from IF reserve 

list and is passed on to AaaS MS 

who invites project for GAP

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

no

no

no

no
no

no

no
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https://cinea.ec.europa.eu/programmes/innovation-fund/sign-expert_en


✓

✓

https://europa.eu/!QB67by
https://europa.eu/!rx34Dt
https://bit.ly/2WxK8w7


https://climate.ec.europa.eu/eu-action/eu-funding-climate-action/innovation-fund_en
https://twitter.com/EUClimateAction
https://www.facebook.com/EUClimateAction
https://www.linkedin.com/showcase/eu-environment-climate/
https://www.instagram.com/ourplanet_eu
https://www.youtube.com/EUClimateAction
https://ec.europa.eu/eusurvey/runner/InnovationFundMailingListSignUp
https://cinea.ec.europa.eu/programmes/innovation-fund_en
https://cinea.ec.europa.eu/programmes/innovation-fund_en
https://twitter.com/cinea_eu
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDic9AVxO1PP1SqoKbHMwrA
https://www.youtube.com/user/eutube
https://be.linkedin.com/company/innovation-and-networks-executive-agency


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
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